Group Company Company
   31 December 2018 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
   US$'000 US$'000 US$'000
Cash and cash equivalents
Pound Sterling   151 151 1,989

   151 151 1,989

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents
Management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity where the US dollar
strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the US dollar against the relevant currency, there
would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity, and the balances below would be negative.

British pound
currency impact

British pound
currency impact

   31 December 2018   31 December 2017

   US$'000   US$'000

Effect on loss +10% 15   199

  -10% 15   199

Effect on equity +10% 15   199

  -10% 15   199

41

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

The Group and Company considers its capital to comprise its ordinary share capital, share premium and accumulated
retained losses as well as loans and reserves (consisting of share based payments reserve).

The Group’s and Company’s objective when maintaining capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going
concern, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

The Group and Company meets its capital needs by equity financing and loans from related parties.